

2016

# National Foundation on the Arts and Humanities: S. 1386 (1979): Report 16

Claiborne Pell

Follow this and additional works at: [http://digitalcommons.uri.edu/pell\\_neh\\_I\\_66](http://digitalcommons.uri.edu/pell_neh_I_66)

---

## Recommended Citation

Pell, Claiborne, "National Foundation on the Arts and Humanities: S. 1386 (1979): Report 16" (2016). *National Foundation on the Arts and Humanities: S. 1386 (1979)*. Paper 14.  
[http://digitalcommons.uri.edu/pell\\_neh\\_I\\_66/14](http://digitalcommons.uri.edu/pell_neh_I_66/14)

This Report is brought to you for free and open access by the Education: National Endowment for the Arts and Humanities, Subject Files I (1973-1996) at DigitalCommons@URI. It has been accepted for inclusion in National Foundation on the Arts and Humanities: S. 1386 (1979) by an authorized administrator of DigitalCommons@URI. For more information, please contact [digitalcommons@etal.uri.edu](mailto:digitalcommons@etal.uri.edu).

96th CONGRESS  
1st Session

S. \_\_\_\_\_

-----  
IN THE SENATE OF THE UNITED STATES  
-----

Mr. Pell introduced the following bill; which was read twice and referred to the Committee on \_\_\_\_\_

-----  
A BILL

To extend the Museum Services Act for two years, and for other purposes.

1       Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives  
2       of the United States of America in Congress assembled,

3       That this Act may be cited as the "Museum Services  
4       Amendments of 1979".

5       Sec. 2. Section 206 of the Museum Services Act is amended  
6       by adding at the end thereof the following new subsection:

7       "(c) Procedures for reviewing grant applications under  
8       this section may not be subject to any review outside of the  
9       Institute."

10       Sec. 3. (a) Section 209 of the Museum Services Act is  
11       amended by striking out "each of the fiscal years 1979 and  
12       1980" and inserting in lieu thereof "the fiscal year 1979

1 and for each of the succeeding fiscal years ending prior to  
2 October 1, 1982''.

3 (b) Section 209 (d) of such Act is amended by striking  
4 out ``1980'' and inserting in lieu thereof ``1982''.